a mill levy for the payment of Debt by direct imposition or by transfer of funds from the operating 

fund to the Debt service funds; nor (c) impose and collect any Assessments used for the purpose 

of repayment of Debt. 

9. Total Debt Issuance Limitation.  The District shall not issue Limited Tax 

Debt in excess of an aggregate amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000). This amount 

excludes any portion of bonds issued to refund a prior issuance of Limited Tax debt by the 

District.  In addition, any Assessment Debt or C-PACE Bonds do not count against the foregoing 

limitation and there is no limit to the amount of Assessment Debt or C-PACE Bonds the District

[...]

estimate of the costs of the Public Improvements which may be planned for, designed, acquired, 

constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, maintained or financed was prepared based upon a 

preliminary engineering survey and estimates derived from the zoning on the property in the 

District Area and is approximately Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,500,000). 

All of the Public Improvements will be designed in such a way as to assure that the 

Public Improvements standards will be compatible with those of the City and/or any other 

applicable public entity.  All construction cost estimates are based on the assumption that

[...]

Plan for the District shall be to issue such Debt as the District can reasonably pay within the 

Maximum Debt Mill Levy Imposition Term from revenues derived from the Maximum Debt Mill 

Levy, Assessments, or both, and other legally available revenues.  The District shall not issue Debt 

in excess of an aggregate amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000).  The total Debt shall 

be permitted to be issued on a schedule and in such year or years as the District determine shall 

meet the needs of the Financial Plan referenced above and phased to serve development as it 

occurs.  Any portion of bonds issued to refund a prior issuance of debt by the District shall not